07 <i>-</i> 22-2003			
CUSTOMIZED	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
Form PTO-1595	U.S. Faterit and Hademark Onice		
To The Honorable Commiss 102503249	Docket No.: P07785US00/BAS		
Please record the attached original documents(s) or copy(ies) thereof.  1. Name of conveying party(ies)			
	HARIYAMA		
	SHIOKAWA		
5. Takumi TAKEYASU 10/07 6. Osami	TAKENOUCHI		
3. Yumiko YANAGISAWA 5. Takumi TAKEYASU 7. Hedenori KASAI 7. J			
Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Name: MEIJI SEIKA KAISHA, LTD.			
Street Address: 4-16, Kyobashi 2-chome, Chuo-ku,			
City + Address: Tokyo, JAPAN Name: TEIJIN LTD.			
Street Address: 6-7, Minami Honmachi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi			
City + Address: Osaka, JAPAN			
Nature of conveyance:			
X Assignment Merger	Security Agreement		
Change of Name Other:			
Execution Date: 20 November 2002			
Application number(s) or patent number(s)	ion date is: 10 2757//		
This document is filed together with a new application whose executi	ion date is: / 0 2 / 3 / / /		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
10/275,111			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning docume	ent should be mailed:		
Name: B. Aaron Schulman  Tel.: 703-739-4900  LARSON & TAYLOR, PLC • 1199 North Fairfax St. • Suite 900 • Alexandria, VA 22314-1437			
6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	#1		
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$40		
X Enclosed (fee code 581)  (8. Any insufficiency in fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account N	l ·		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
Statement and signature     To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true copy of the original document.	and coffect and any attached copy is a true		
B. Aaron Schulman / January 10, 2003			
Name of person signing Signature Date			
, and the second	Date		

4/2003 SFREY1 00000038 10275111

40.00 Œ

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S.A.PATENT APPLICATION

(U.S.A. rights only: all U.S.A rights assigned by inventors to a single assignee)

# WHEREAS,

(Invent	tors:)		
(1)	Yasuo YAMAMOTO		
(2)	Kenzo HARIYAMA		
(3)	Yumiko YANAGISAWA		
(4)	Sojiro SHIOKAWA		
	residing respectively at		
(Addre	esses:)		
(1)	c/o Pharmaceutical Research Center, Meiji Seika Kaisha, Ltd., 760, Morooka-cho, Kouhoku-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa 222-8567 Japan		
(2)	Same as above		
(3)	Same as above		
(4)	Same as above		
(herein	after referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements in:		
(title)_	NOVEL INDOLE DERIVATIVES HAVING CHYMASE-INHIBITORY ACTIVITY AND		
	PROCESSES FOR PREPARATION THEREOF ,		
for wh	ich ASSIGNOR has		
	[ ] executed on even date herewith		
	[x] executed on 20th November , 2002		
	[ ] filed on,		
an app	lication for Letters Patent of the United States of America, Serial No,		
(herein	after referred to as "said Application").		
	And WHEREAS, MEIJI SEIKA KAISHA, LTD., a company organized under		
the laws of and having a principal place of business at:			
4-16,	Kyobashi 2-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, Japan (hereinafter referred to as		
the "A	SSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said		
Applica	ation and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein, and in and to any and all Letters		
Patent	of the United States which may issue therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations,		
reexam	sinations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof.		
	NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) and other good		
and va	luable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the		

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will, upon request, without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

I hereby authorize and request any attorney of record in said Application or any attorney of Larson & Taylor, Transpotomac Plaza, 1199 North Fairfax Street, Suite 900, Alexandria, Virginia, 22314, to insert above any information concerning the identity of the parties or of said Application including the Serial No. and filing date of said Application.

(1)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature: _	Yasuo YAMAMOTO
(2)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature: _	Kenzo HARIYAMA
(3)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature: _	Yumito Yanagisawa Yumiko YANAGISAWA
(4)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature: _	Sofiro Shickawa Sofiro SHIOKAWA

#### ASSIGNMENT OF U.S.A. PATENT APPLICATION

(U.S.A. rights only; all U.S.A rights assigned by inventors to a single assignee)

WHEREAS.

(Inventors:) (5) Takumi TAKEYASU (6) Osami TAKENOUCHI (7)Hedenori KASAI (8)residing respectively at (Addresses:) c/o Tokyo Research Center, Teijin Limited, 3-2, Asahigaoka 4-chome, Hino-shi, Tokyo 191-0065 Japan (5)Same as above (6) (7) Same as above (8) (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements in: (title) NOVEL INDOLE DERIVATIVES HAVING CHYMASE-INHIBITORY ACTIVITY AND PROCESSES FOR PREPARATION THEREOF for which ASSIGNOR has [ ] executed on even date herewith [x] executed on 20th November , 2002 [ ] filed on an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, Serial No. (hereinafter referred to as "said Application"). And WHEREAS, MEIJI SEIKA KAISHA, LTD., a company organized under the laws of \_\_\_\_\_ and having a principal place of business at: \_\_\_\_\_ 4-16, Kyobashi 2-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, Japan (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof. NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will, upon request, without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

I hereby authorize and request any attorney of record in said Application or any attorney of Larson & Taylor, Transpotomac Plaza, 1199 North Fairfax Street, Suite 900, Alexandria, Virginia, 22314, to insert above any information concerning the identity of the parties or of said Application including the Serial No. and filing date of said Application.

<b>(</b> 5)	Date: _	20 November 2002	Signature:	Jahumi Jakeyasu Takumi TAKEYASU
(6)	Date: _	20 November 2002	Signature:	Osami Takenouchi Osami TAKENOUCHI
(7)	Date: _	20 November 2002	Signature:	Hidenori KASAI
(8)	Date: _		Signature:	

REEL: 014283 FRAME: 0481

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S.A.PATENT APPLICATION

(U.S.A. rights only: all U.S.A rights assigned by inventors to a single assignee)

## WHEREAS,

(Invent	OTS:)			
(1)	Yasuo YAMAMOTO			
(2)	Kenzo HARIYAMA			
(3)	Yumiko YANAGISAWA			
(4)	Sojiro SHIOKAWA			
	residing respectively at			
(Addre	esses:)			
(1) (2)	c/o Pharmaceutical Research Center, Meiji Seika Kaisha, Ltd., 760, Morooka-cho, Kouhoku-ku, Yokohama-shi, Kanagawa 222-8567 Japan Same as above			
(3)	Same as above			
(4)	Same as above			
(herein	after referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements in:			
(title)_	NOVEL INDOLE DERIVATIVES HAVING CHYMASE-INHIBITORY ACTIVITY AND			
	PROCESSES FOR PREPARATION THEREOF ,			
for wh	ich ASSIGNOR has			
	[ ] executed on even date herewith			
	[x] executed on, 2002			
	[ ] filed on,			
an app	olication for Letters Patent of the United States of America, Serial No.			
(herein	nafter referred to as "said Application").			
	And WHEREAS, TEIJIN LTD., a company organized under			
the lav	ws of and having a principal place of business at:			
6-7,	Minami Honmachi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka, (hereinafter referred to as			
the "A	Japan ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said			
Applic	cation and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein, and in and to any and all Letters			
	of the United States which may issue therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations,			
	ninations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof.			
	NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) and other good			
and va	aluable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the			

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will, upon request, without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

I hereby authorize and request any attorney of record in said Application or any attorney of Larson & Taylor, Transpotomac Plaza, 1199 North Fairfax Street, Suite 900, Alexandria, Virginia, 22314, to insert above any information concerning the identity of the parties or of said Application including the Serial No. and filing date of said Application.

(1)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature: _	Yasuo YAMAMOTO
(2)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature: _	Kenzy HARIYAMA
(3)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature: _	Yumito Yanagisawa Yumiko YANAGISAWA
(4)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature: _	Sojiro Shickawa Sojoro SHIOKAWA

#### ASSIGNMENT OF U.S.A. PATENT APPLICATION

(U.S.A. rights only: all U.S.A rights assigned by inventors to a single assignee)

WHEREAS,

# (Inventors:) (5)Takumi TAKEYASU Osami TAKENOUCHI (6)Hedenori KASAI (7)(8)residing respectively at (Addresses:) c/o Tokyo Research Center, Teijin Limited, 3-2, Asahigaoka 4-chome, Hino-shi, Tokyo 191-0065 Japan (5)(6)Same as above (7) Same as above (8)(hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") have invented certain new and useful improvements in: (title) NOVEL INDOLE DERIVATIVES HAVING CHYMASE-INHIBITORY ACTIVITY AND PROCESSES FOR PREPARATION THEREOF for which ASSIGNOR has [ ] executed on even date herewith [x] executed on 20th November 2002 [ ] filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_, an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_, (hereinafter referred to as "said Application"). And WHEREAS, TEIJIN LTD., a company organized under the laws of \_\_\_\_\_ Japan \_\_\_\_\_ and having a principal place of business at: \_\_\_\_\_ 6-7, Minami Honmachi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and the inventions and improvements disclosed therein, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue therefor, including any and all divisions, continuations,

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one U.S. dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the

reexaminations, reissues, renewals and/or extensions thereof.

And for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will, upon request, without expense to ASSIGNOR, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue, renewal and/or extension applications make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said ASSIGNEE or by counsel for said ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable said ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon the ASSIGNOR's heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the ASSIGNEE.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance with this assignment.

I hereby authorize and request any attorney of record in said Application or any attorney of Larson & Taylor, Transpotomac Plaza, 1199 North Fairfax Street, Suite 900, Alexandria, Virginia, 22314, to insert above any information concerning the identity of the parties or of said Application including the Serial No. and filing date of said Application.

<b>(</b> 5)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature:	Jahumi Jaheyasu Takumi TAKEYASU
(6)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature:	Osami Takenouchi Osami TAKENOUCHI
(7)	Date:	20 November 2002	Signature:	Midenori KASAI
(8)	Date:		Signature: _	

**RECORDED: 01/10/2003**